Printed: 01/22/2025 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/22/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Aperion Care Peoria Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1629 East Gardner Lane Peoria Heights, IL 61616	
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state su			agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0689  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Few	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID:

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 7

Printed: 01/22/2025 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/22/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
Aperion Care Peoria Heights	-n	1629 East Gardner Lane	r CODE
Aponon dare r cona ricigitto		Peoria Heights, IL 61616	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LS			on)
Evel of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Few	The facility's Code Pin Missing Res discover that a resident is missing it resident to the charge nurse or nursis out on an authorized leave or parail Inform staff of the name of the miss Administrator and Director of Nursis individual resident. The following st Notify the resident's legal represent agency according to reporting guidareturn to the facility: 2. Contact the Follow physician's order. Notify the indicating when resident returned a medical record. 10. Complete a new 11. Review and update Elopement R1's Face Sheet documents R1 was Diabetes Mellitus, Unspecified Con Syndromes with Complex Partial S and Personal History of Traumatic R1's MDS (Minimum Data Set) ass and requires supervision with walki R1's Current Elopement Care Plan R1's Progress Notes dated 6-12-22 attempted to exit the facility at arou brought back (R1) safely to the facility or R1's Physician (V13) being R1's Community Survival Skills Assorientated, and knowledgeable allo Recommendations: The resident dothis time.  R1's Elopement/Unauthorized Leava history of wandering/elopement a Reported/documented episodes of decisional capacity and substantial (R1) at risk in the community: Yes. Elopement Risk Protocol. A care pl On 6-17-22 at 3:30 PM from 4:00 F	sident/Elopement policy dated 11-15-18 from the facility, he or she should: a) In sing supervisor. b) Review the physicians. c) Alert staff by announcing Code Posing resident and visualized picture of ring will evaluate the situation and developes should occur: 1. A nurse should not tative/responsible party. 7. Complete in elines. 8. Documents appropriate notate attending physician and report finding a legal guardian/responsible party. 7. Cound condition of resident. 8. Make approximate Elopement Risk Assessment and upor Risk binder.  The sa admitted to the facility on [DATE] with a substance of the structure o	B documents, Should an employee mediately report the missing an order to determine if the resident pink over the paging system. d) esident if available. g) The op a plan of action based on the otify the attending physician. 2. Incident report and notify the state ions in the medical record. Upon and condition of the resident. Designate entries into the resident's dated plan of care as appropriate.  The diagnoses of Type II pomatic Epilepsy and Epileptic Substance Abuse. Tobacco Use, is cognitively moderately impaired the mecks.  The diagnoses of Type II pomatic Epilepsy and Epileptic Substance Abuse. Tobacco Use, is cognitively moderately impaired the mecks.  The diagnoses of Type II pomatic Epilepsy and Epileptic Substance Abuse. Tobacco Use, is cognitively moderately impaired the mecks.  The diagnoses of Type II pomatic Epilepsy and Epileptic Substance Abuse. Tobacco Use, is cognitively moderately impaired the mecks.  The diagnoses of Type II pomatic Epilepsy and Epileptic Substance Abuse. Tobacco Use, is cognitively moderately impaired the moderately impaired the series of the attempt and R1) stayed in room and slept and on 6-11-22.  The diagnoses of Type II pomatic Epilepsy and Epileptic Substance Abuse. Tobacco Use, is cognitively moderately impaired the series of the attempt and R1) stayed in room and slept and the attempt and R1) stayed in room and slept and the first and the series of the attempt and R1 stayed in room and slept and the first and the first and the first and the stayed and the first and the fir

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID:

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 7

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 145811	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/22/2022
- D	STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 71	P CODE
Aperion Care Peoria Heights		FCODE
plan to correct this deficiency, please cont	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
On 6-17-22 at 4:10 PM R1 was star R1 resides on. R1 was confused to replied, I am in Decatur Illinois. Hell On 6-17-22 at 4:50 PM this surveyor on 6-11-22) to the smoking area pathe gait, the alarm did not alert/function on 6-17-22 at 3:45 PM V9 (Social Sigo to Decatur Illinois. (R1) is not sate elopement. I was told on Monday the bridge (three miles away). I am 15-minute visual checks.  On 6-17-22 at 3:50 PM V10 (LPN/L (R1) left the building unattended. It also on 6-17-22 at 3:55 PM V5 (CNA) storientating with another CNA and donot think that (R1) is no. any checks.  On 6-17-22 at 4:05 PM V7 (Agency tonight. I know (R1) is on 15-minute taking care of other residents.  On 6-17-22 at 4:25 PM V12 (Staffin unattended. (R1) has always been extra close.  On 6-17-22 at 4:25 PM V2 (MDS/M elopement risk and should not leave Monday (6-13-22) I read the twenty weekend. That was the first time I hereting on Monday (6-13-22) inclutat (R1) had left the building unatte (chain restaurant). (V1) knew (R1)	anding in the hallway across from the notifime and place. When asked where RI, no I don't know what day it is!  For and V4 (Maintenance Director) openation that is located off of the dining room official.  Service Director/SSD) stated, (R1) is verified to be in the community unattended and a CNA found (R1) up the road at nit unsure if he exited that back or front discensed Practical Nurse) stated, (R1) if arm not aware of (R1) being on 15-minuted that the community unattended are not aware of (R1). I am one of the CNA is or supervision.  For and V4 (Maintenance Director) openation of the community unattended and not a community unattended and the community unattended are checks, but I have not had time to do and Coordinator) stated, I know a few man elopement risk and tries to get out a continuous properties and the facility unattended. (R1) has tried the facility unattended. (R1) has tried the facility unattended. (R1) has tried to the facility unattended.	ed the exit gait (where R1 exited of the facility. When (V4) opened ery confused and always wants to and is assessed as a high risk for got around 10:00 PM clear up by oor. We decided to put (R1) on se confused at times. I did not know the checks.  The building (6-11-22). I was se taking care of (R1) tonight. I do not know who (R1) is.  For two nights. I am (R1's) CNA them because we have been to the facility a lot. (R1) needs to be watched (R1) has always been an I to leave the facility before. On dieft the building over the around the meeting we all discussed was found down [NAME] Road by
	plan to correct this deficiency, please contour (Each deficiency must be preceded by On 6-17-22 at 4:10 PM R1 was starn R1 resides on. R1 was confused to replied, I am in Decatur Illinois. Hell On 6-17-22 at 4:50 PM this surveyon 6-11-22) to the smoking area pathe gait, the alarm did not alert/function On 6-17-22 at 3:45 PM V9 (Social Sigo to Decatur Illinois. (R1) is not sate elopement. I was told on Monday the bridge (three miles away). I am 15-minute visual checks.  On 6-17-22 at 3:50 PM V10 (LPN/L (R1) left the building unattended. It am 15-minute visual checks.  On 6-17-22 at 3:55 PM V5 (CNA) so orientating with another CNA and do not think that (R1) is no. any checks.  On 6-17-22 at 4:05 PM V7 (Agency tonight. I know (R1) is on 15-minute taking care of other residents.  On 6-17-22 at 4:25 PM V12 (Staffin unattended. (R1) has always been extra close.  On 6-17-22 at 4:25 PM V2 (MDS/Melopement risk and should not leave wheekend. That was the first time I has decented in the twenty weekend. That was the first time I have the first time I	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  145811  A. Building B. Wing  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1629 East Gardner Lane Peoria Heights, IL 61616  plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey.  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  [Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying informati  On 6-17-22 at 4:10 PM R1 was standing in the hallway across from the nt R1 resides on. R1 was confused to time and place. When asked where R replied, I am in Decatur Illinois. Hell, no I don't know what day it is!  On 6-17-22 at 4:50 PM this surveyor and V4 (Maintenance Director) open on 6-11-22) to the smoking area patio that is located off of the dining roon the gait, the alarm did not alert/function.  On 6-17-22 at 3:45 PM V9 (Social Service Director/SSD) stated, (R1) is v go to Decatur Illinois. (R1) is not safe to be in the community unattended a elopement. I was told on Monday that a CNA found (R1) up the road at nig the bridge (three miles away). I am unsure if he exited that back or front d 15-minute visual checks.  On 6-17-22 at 3:50 PM V10 (LPN/Licensed Practical Nurse) stated, (R1) is (R1) left the building unattended. I am not aware of (R1) being on 15-minu On 6-17-22 at 3:55 PM V5 (CNA) stated, I was working the night (R1) left orientating with another CNA and did not know (R1). I am one of the CNA not think that (R1) is no. any checks or supervision.  On 6-17-22 at 4:05 PM V7 (Agency CNA) stated, I have only worked here tonight. I know (R1) is on 15-minute checks, but I have not had time to do taking care of other residents.  On 6-17-22 at 4:25 PM V2 (MDS/Minimum Data Set Coordinator) stated, elopement risk and should not leave the facility unattended. (R1) has tried Monday (6-13-22) iread the twenty-four-hour report and saw that (R1) in weekend. That was the first time I had found out that (R1) left the building meeting on Monday (6-13-22) including (V1 and V9/Social Service Direct that (R1) had left the building unattended on Saturday (6-11-22) and (R1) (chain re

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/22/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Aperion Care Peoria Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1629 East Gardner Lane Peoria Heights, IL 61616	
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please of		tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0689  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Few			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/22/2022	
	145811	B. Wing	06/22/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
Aperion Care Peoria Heights		1629 East Gardner Lane Peoria Heights, IL 61616		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0689  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or	R1's Progress Notes/Medical Record dated 1-1-22 through 5-31-22 do not include any documentation of V3 finding R1 off of the facility grounds, unattended by staff, and at the apartments next door to the facility.  The Google Maps website dated 6-17-22 documents the (chain restaurant) that R1 was found in front of on			
safety		y from the facility at 3503 North-East [N		
Residents Affected - Few	located on the desk of the front lob	ntaining picture and descriptions of res by. R1's picture in this book was printe pletely covered in black ink and R1's pic	d on a piece of 8.5 inch by 11-inch	
	On 6-21-22 at 12:40 PM V16 (Chief Clinical Officer) stated, (R1's) medical record does not document anything about when (R1) left the facility premises in April (2022). After investigating (R1's) elopement in April the best date that we could come up with of when (R1) was found off the premises was 4-22-22. On 4-22-22 was the day that all staff (V3, V12, and V28/Human Resources) had worked together and were aware of (R1) leaving the premises and being found at the apartments next door.			
	The surveyor confirmed through observation, interview, and record review that the facility took the following actions to remove the Immediate Jeopardy:  1. An investigation of both of R1's elopements was completed on 6-20-22 by V1 and sent to IDPH (Illinois Department of Public Health).			
	2. V1 was educated by V14 (Regional Nurse Consultant) on 6-20-22 on proper investigation of elopements and the facility's policy and procedure for reporting and completing an investigation.			
	elopement interventions, behaviora hanging out around facility exits an who has the physical ability to leav	V1, V2, and V14 on all residents who are at risk for elopement along with their navioral sign and symptoms of elopement including wandering between units, xits and verbalizing serious intent to leave facility. Staff were also educated on to leave facility, who engages in this behavior, and who responds poorly to staff. Education of all staff took place between 6-17-22 and 6-22-22.		
	4. All staff were educated by V1, V2, and V14 on R1's elopement interventions as follows: incr monitoring/safety checks (1:1 or 15-minute checks), check door alarms for functioning and rep problems, keep resident occupied and in critical areas, notify administrator immediately if resident occurs exhibiting exit seeking behaviors or actual elopement of the resident occurs. Education of all s between 6-17-22 and 6-22-22.		r functioning and report any r immediately if resident is	
	prevent any further elopements, ar residents are. Staff were also educ	2, and V14 to ensure all residents are part to ensure all staff were aware of who atted on identifying residents at risk for ip to ensure proper interventions/care process and 6-22-22.	R1 and all other elopement risk elopement and the policy and	
	6. R1's care plan was updated with	ated with new elopement interventions.		
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 145811	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/22/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLII	 ED	STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 71	ID CODE
Aperion Care Peoria Heights	EK	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1629 East Gardner Lane	
		Peoria Heights, IL 61616	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0689  Level of Harm - Immediate	7. All resident's elopement risk assessments were updated to ensure accurate assessment, and to implement interventions as needed along with updating those resident's care plans.		
jeopardy to resident health or safety	8. The Elopement Risk binder was elopement risks.	updated with current, identifiable pictu	res of all residents who are
Residents Affected - Few		y shift for alarm function and to ensure llarmed when checked by this surveyo	
	10. Code Pink (Elopement-missing 6-22-22 by V1, V3, and V14.	person) drills were performed on 6-13	-2022, and 6-18-22 through
	11. V13 (Medical Director) was not	ified of R1's elopement on 6-12-2022 in	n the facility by V1.
	On 6-21-22 between 8:40 AM and 1:00 PM V24 (Physical Therapy Assistant), V25 (LPN), V26 (LPN), and V27 (CNA) stated that they had not received any in-services or training on who R1 is and what R1's elopement interventions are, residents who are at high risk for elopement and what their interventions are, notifying V1 on any resident who make elopement attempts, or providing increased supervision and activitie to residents who are high elopement risks. V24, V25, V26, and V27 also confirmed that they had not received a Code Pink drill.  Based on observation, interview, and record reviews conducted on 6-22-22 the facility completed all measures of the facility's abatement plan including the in-servicing regarding elopement procedures and Code Pink drills to all staff.  Removal plan completion date 6-22-22.		

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/22/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Aperion Care Peoria Heights		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1629 East Gardner Lane Peoria Heights, IL 61616	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0947  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Many	dementia care and abuse preventice 31682  Based on record review and intervitor of annual training including dement to affect all 72 residents within the first Findings include:  The CMS (Centers for Medicare & reside within the facility.  The Facility's current CNA (Certifier V29, V30, V31, V32) have worked for contain evidence that these CNAs annual abuse and dementia manage On 6-21-22 at 12:30 PM V16 (Chie	ew the facility failed to provide 7 Certificial management training and abuse trafacility.  Medicaid Services) Form 672 dated 6-d Nurse Assistant) Listing documents the facility for over one year. These have had the required annual twelve here.	ed Nurse Assistants with 12 hours ning. This failure has the potential 17-22 documents 72 residents the following CNAs (V3, V19, V20, same CNAs employee files do not burs of training or the required 1/20, V29, V30, V31, V32 have not